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. DEPARTI F REAL ESTATE
.W&A«% S

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* %k

In the Matter of the Accusation of
DONALD WALTER PERRY aka DON PERRY, No. H-2445 SD

- Respondent.

ORDER DENYING REINSTATEMENT OF LICENSE

On April §, 1999, a Decision was rendered in Case No. H-2445 SD révoking the
real estate brokér license of Respondent effective May 10, 1999, but granting Respondent the
right to the issuance of a restricted real estate broker license. A restrictea real estate broker
hicense was 1ssued to Respondent on May 10, 1999, On September 25, 2001, a Decision was
rendered in Case No. H-2624 SD revoking the restricted real estate broker license of Respondent
cffective November 1, 2001, but granting Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted real
estate broker license. A restricted real estate broker license was issued to Respondent on
November 1, 2001. On Junc 17, 2003, Respondent’s restricted real cstate broker license was

suspended indefinitely per H-2871 SD. On December 5, 2003, a Decision was rendered in Case

No. H-2871 SD revoking the restricted real estate broker license of Respondent effective January(

21, 2004, but granting Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted real estate salesperson

-1 -




10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

26

27

license. A restricted real estate salesperson license was issued to Respondent on January, 21,
2004; however, Respondent’s restricted real estate salesperson liceﬁse was suspended for 100
days from the date of issuance. Respondent’s restricted real estate salespersoﬁ license was
reinstated from suspension on Aprl 30, 2004. On July 27, 2005, Rgspondent’s restricted real
estate salesperson license was suspended indefinitely pér H-2871 SD. On April 5, 2006, a
Decision was rendered in Case No. H-3231 SD revokiﬁg the restricted real estate salesperson
license of Respondcnt' effective April 28, 2006, but granting Respondent the right to the issuance
of a restricted real estate salesperson license. A restricted real estate salesperson license was

1ssued to Respondent on April 28, 2006, and Respondent operated as a restricted real estate

| salesperson until the expiration date of that license on April 27, 2010.

On February 18, 2010, Respondent petitioned for reinstatement of Respondent’s
real estate broker license, and the Attorney General of the State of California has be;n given
notice of the filing of said petition.

The burden of proving rehabilitation rests with the petitioner (Feinstein v. State
Bar (1952) 39 Cal. 2d 541). A petitioner is required to show greater proof of honesty and
integrity than an applicant for first time licensure. The proof must be sufficient to overcome the
prior adverse judgment on the applicant's character (Tardiff v. State Bar (1980) 27 Cal. 3d 395). '

I have considered the petition of Respondent and the evidence submitted in
support thereof, Respondent has failed to demonstrate to fny satisfaction that Respondent has
undergone sufficient rehabililétion to warrant the reinstatement of Respondent's real estate
broker license at this time.

The Department has developed criteria in Section 2911 of Title 10, California
Code of Regulations (Regulations) to assist in evaluating ihe rehabilitation of an applicant for
reinstatement of a license. Among the criteria relevant in this pr(_)ce'eding are:

Regulation 291 1(b) Restitution to any person who has suffered monetary losses

through “substantially related” acts or omissions of the applicant.
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Respondent has provided no information that he has made restitution to any
person who has suffered monetary losses through *“substantially related” acts or omissions
related to his property management activities.

Regulation 2911(i) Completion of, or sustained enroliment in, formal educational

or vocational training courses for economic self-improvement.
Respondent has provided no information that he has completed, or is enrolled in,
formal educational or vocational training courses for economic self-improvement.

Regulation 291 1(j) Discharge of, or bona fide efforts toward discharging,

adjudicated debts or monetary oblipations to others.

Respondent has provided no information concerning civil judgments which have
been entered against him;'or that he has discharged, or made bona fide efforts toward

discharging, adjudicated debts or monetary obligations to others.

Regulation 2911(k) Correction of business practices resulting in injury to others

or with the potential to cause such injury.

Respondent has provided no information that he has corrected his business’
practices resulting in injury to others; and has failed to take continuing education courses
required to renew his latest restricted salesperson license, which expired on April 27, 2010.

Regulation 291 1(m) New and different social and business relationships from

those which existed at the time of the conduct that is the basis for denial of the departmental

action sought.

Respondent has provided no information that he has developed new and different
social and business relationships from those which existed at the time of the conduct that led to
the several disciplinary actions against Respondent’s real estate licenses.

Regulation 2911(n) Change in attitude from that which existed at the time of the

conduct in question as evidenced by any or all of the following:

(1) Testimony of applicant,

i
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Respondent has provided no evidence that he has changed his attitude from that

{ which led to the disciplinary actions against his real estate licenses. Respondent has a history of

trust fund handling and/or record keeping violations, and has provided no evidence that he has
finally understood and is willing to abide by the laws and regulations relating to trust fund
handling and record keeping. Respondent has failed to provide supplemental information
requested by the Department concerning his petition, and his application is incomplete.

| Given the violations found and the fact that Respondent has not established that
Respondent has satisfied Regulations 291 1(b), (i), (j), (k), {(m) and (n)(1), I am not satisfied that
Respondent 1s sufficiently rehabilitated-to receive a feal estate broker license.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition for

reinstatement of Respondent's real estate broker llcense is denied.

———

This Order shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon on OCT 1 8 2[] “ .

[T IS SO ORDERED 8’/5///

éA{lBARAJ BIGBY
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

o L),
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Department of Real Estate

P. 0. Box 187000 ; ! = .

Sacramento, CA 95818-7000 gr‘ ﬂ 13 E. V}\
[ iy, .
|

Telephone: (916) 227-0789 I . [
J NOV 19 2000 L‘J

DEPARTMENT OF BEAL ESTATE
i\ .
ByQﬁ&@Q@ﬂmw |
. X L

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* % Kk
In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-2445 SD

JORGE S. SERVIN,

Respondent.

ORDER SUSPENDING RESTRICTED REAL _ESTATE LICENSE
TO: JORGE S. SERVIN:

On February 2, 2000, a restricted real estate
salesperson license was issued .by the Department of Real
Estate to you, Respondent JORGE S. SERVIN (hereinafter “you”),
on the terms, conditions and restrictions set forth in the
Real Estate Commissioner's Decision of December 15, 1999 in
Case No. H-2445 SD (hereinafter “the Decision”). This.

Decision granted vyou the right to the issuance of & restr-i-

-

or

real estate salesperson license subject to the provisions of
Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to
enumerated additional terms, conditions and restrictions

imposed under authority of Section 10156.6 of said Code.
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Among those terms, conditions and restrictions, you were
required to take and pass the Professional Responsibility
Examination within six (6) months from the effective date of
the restricted license. The Commissioner has determined that,
as of August 2, 2000, YOu have failed to Satisfy this
condition, and thus you are in violatioﬁ of Section 10177 (k)
of the Businéss and Professions Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED under é.uthority of
Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code of the
State of California that the restricted real estate
salesperson license heretofore issued to you, and the exercise
of any priviléges thereunder, is hereby suspendéd until such
time as you provide proof satisfactory to the Department of
compliance with the "condition" referred to above, or pending
final determination made after hearing (see "Hearing Rights"
set forth below). Furthermore, you have no right to renew
your restricted license if. this "condition" is not satisfied
by the date your restricted license expires.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all license certificates
and identification cards issued by the Department which are in
your possession be immediately surrendered by personal
delivery or by mailing in the enclosed, self-addressed
envelope fo:

Department of Real Estate
Attn: Flag Section

P. O. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000

/1
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HEARING RIGHTS: Pursuant to the provisions of

Section 10156.7 of the éusiness and Professions Code, you have
the right to a hearing to contest the Commissioner's
determination that you are iﬁ violation of Section 10177 (k).
If you desire a hearing, you must submit a written request.
The request may be in any form, as long as it is in writing
and inaicates that you want a hearing. Unless a written
request for a hearing, signed by or on behalf of you, is
delivered or mailed to the Department at:

Department of Real Estate

Attn: Thomas C. Lasken, Legal Section

P. 0. Box 187000 '

Sacramento, CA 95818-7000
within 20 days after the date that this Order was mailed to or
seérved on you, the Department will not be obligated or'
required to provide you with a hearing.

This Order shall be effective immediately.

IT IS SO ORDERED /(/%&J-—Zi 2000

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real Estate Commissioner
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

P. O. Box 187000 o E H l E

Sacramento, CA 95818—7000

relephone:  (916) 22770789 AN L2 2000
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

B;;;2£4%;/)A22Q4u;:;5

/

L

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation of }

DON PERRY & ASSOCIATES; . "NO. H-2445 8D
DON PERRY; and, : :

AS TQ JORGE S. SERVIN

Respondents.

)
)
)
) . . -
o= i_JOR_G_E; S SERVIN, . .o )l STIPUTATION .AND “AGREEMENT ¢
- ; : ) } o
)
)

It is hereby stipulated by and between JORGE S. SERVIN

("Respondent SERVIN”), acting by and through his attorney,
John P. Loughman; and the Complainant, acting by and through
Thomas C. Lasken, Counsel for the Department of Real Estate; as
follows, for the purpose of settling and disposing of the
Accusation filed oﬁ October 20, 1998, in this matter:

"l. All issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondent
SERVIN at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing

was to be held in accordance with the provisions of the

FILE NO. H-2445 8D -1 - JORGE S. SERVIN; Only
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Administrative Procedure Act (APA) (Government Code Section 11500
et seq.), shall instead and in place thereof be submitted solely
on the basis of the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement.

2. Respondent SERVIN has received, read and
understands the Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions
of the APA, and the Accusation filed by the Department of Real |
Estate in this proceeding.

3. Réspondent“SERVIN hereb& waives his right to
require the Commissioner to prove the allegatisns in.the‘
Accusation at a contested hearing held in accordance with the
provisions of the APA'and acknowledges that he will waive other
rights.afforded..to. him.in connection with the-hearing -such-as: the
right' to.present evidence in defense ' of ‘the allegations in the

Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

et - 4. This Stipulation is.based '‘on.the factual SRRV

allegations contained in the Accusation. In.the interests of
expedience and economy, Respoﬁdent SERVIN chooses not to contest
these allegations, but to remain siient and understands that, as
a result thereof, these factual allegations, without being
admitted or denied, will serve as a prima facie basis for the
disciplinary action stipuiated to herein. The Real Estate
Commissioner shall not be required to provide further evidence
to prove said factual allegations.

| S. It is understood by the parties that the Real
Estate Commissioner may adopt the Stipulation and Agreeﬁent as
his Decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and

sanctions on Respondent SERVIN's real estate licenses and

FILE NO. H-2445 SD . - 2 - JORGE S. SERVIN, Only
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license righté as set forth in the below "Order”. In the event
that the Commissioner in his discretion does not adopt the
Stipulatiqn and Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect,
and Respondent SERVIN shall retain the right to a hearing and
proceeding on the Accusation under all the prbvisions of the
APA and shall not be bound by any admission or waiver made
herein.

6. The Order or any subsequent Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation and
Agreement shall not constitute an estdppel,-merger or! bar- to any
further administrative or civil proceedings: by the Department of
Real Estate'with'respect*to any mattéfs“whicﬁ were not
specifically alléged to be causes for ‘accusation in this

proceeding.
DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing stipulations and waivers,
and solely for the purpose of settlement of the pending
Accusation without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that
the following determination of issues shall be made:

I

The conduct of Respondent SERVIN, as alleged in the
Accusation, constitutes cause for the suspension or revocation of
the real estate license and license rights of Respondent SERVIN
under the following provisions of the California Business and
Professions Code (“Code”): Section 10177(d) in connection with

Sections 10130 and 10139 and Section 10137.

FILE NO. H-2445 SD -3 - JORGE S. SERVIN, Only
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ORDER

A. The real estate salesperson license and all license

rights of Respondent SERVIN under the Real Estate Law are

»
1

E, A restricted real estate salesperson license shall be issued

s

to Respondent SERVIN pursuant to Business and Professions,

Code Section 10156.5, if Respondent SERVIN makes application
therefor and pays to the Department the appropriate fee for

said license within ninety (90) days from the effective date

of this ORDER.

C. The restricted license issued to Respondent SERVIN shall be

subject- to all the provisions of Séction 10156.7 of the
Business and Professions Code and to the following .
limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under

authority of’ Section.-10156.6 of said Coder<iz. i =~ &7 mghed

(1) The license shall not confer any property right in the
privileges to be exercised, and the Real Estate
Commissioner may by appropriate order suspend the right
to exercise any priyileges granted under the restricted
license in the event of:

(a) The conviction of Respondent SERVIN (including a
plea of nolo contendere) to a crime which bears a
significant relation to Respondent SERVIN's
fitness or capacity as a real estéte'licensee; or,
(b) The receipt of evidence that Réspéndent SERVIN has
violated provisions of the California Real Estate
Law, Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real
FILE NO. H-2445 SD -4 - JORGE, S. SERVIN, Only
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Estate Commissioner or conditions attaching to the
restricted license.

{2) Respondent SERVIN shall not be eligible to apply for‘

issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor
the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or
restrictions attaching to the restricted license until

one (1) year has elapsed from the date of issuance of a

restricted license to Respondent SERVIN.

Respondent SERVIN shall submit with any application for

license  under an employing broker, or any application for a-

transfer to a new employing broker, a stdtement sSigned by

-the prospective employing broker on a form approved by the

' Department of Real Estate which shall certify:

[ .

1. That. the.employing broker has read the Decision of the

».5.nCommissioner .which granted .the;right to-a restricted:. .
license; and,

2. That the employing broker will exercise close

supervision over the performance by the restricted
licensee of activities for which a real estate license
is required.

Respondent SERVIN shall, within six (6) months from the

effective date of the restricted license, take and-pass the

Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the

]

Department including the payment of the appropriate examination

fee. TIf Respondent SERVIN fails to sétisfy this condition,

the Commissioner may order the suspension of the restricted

license until Respondent SERVIN passes the examination.

FILE NO. H-2445 SD -5 - JORGE S. SERVIN, Only
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F. Any restricted real estate salesperson license issued to

Respondent SERVIN may be suspended or revoked for a
-violation by Reépondent SERVIN of any of the conditions

attaching to the restricted license.

Wb (81999 4&(@/\

DATED ' THOMAS C. LASKEN, Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

~% Kk Kk

I have read the Stipulation and"Agreemént, have discussed’ it

with my~coun§el, and ‘its terms are.understood by me and are
agreeable and acceptable to me. LI“understand that I am
waiving:rights given:to me by the Céliforhia Administrative
Procedure Act (including but not limited to Sections 11506,
11508, 11509 and 11513 of the Government Code), and I
willingly, intelligently and &oluntarily waive those rights,
including the right of requiring the Commissioner to prove
the allegations in Ehe Accusation at a heéring at which I
would have the right to croés—examine witnesses against me

and to present evidence in defense and mitigation of the

Ny M S

charges.

\ DATED JORFE S. SERVIN
Respondent

FILE NO. H-2445 SD -6 - JORGE S. SERVIN, Only
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I have reviewed the Stipulation and Agreement in
Settlement as to form and content and have advised my client

acéordingly.

HL LLLQ ; ‘ wa,\, f Q»Z/

P. OUG
Att rney for Respondent

* * %

- The foregoing.Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted by the Real Estate Comm1551oner as his Dec151on and

Order and shall bhecome effective at 12 o’clock noor on’

February 2, 2000

. / -’) . | ’ )
IT IS SO ORDERED /é ZZ/&M/;:/ j5id

PAULA REDDISH ZINNEMANN
Real Estate Commissioner

FILE NO. H-2445 sD -7 - JORGE S. SERVIN, Only
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: - ' T 161559
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE oct !
STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

By '(\L

In the Matter of the Accusation of

DON PERRY & ASSOCIATES, Case No. H-2445 SD

DON PERRY, and . : _ .

JORGE S. SERVIN, OAHNo. L-1999080543
Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at

The Office of Administrative Hearings, 1350 Front Street,

Room 6022, San Diego, California 92101

on November 8, 1999 ,atthehourof 9:00 AM
or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of
hearing, you must notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten
(10} days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days
will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be presentat the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own expense. You
are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent
yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the hearing, the
Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other evidence including
affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documnents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The
interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government Code.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated- October 18, 1999 . By %( Aoj,\

THOMAS C. LASKEN Counsel

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)
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AUG 2 0 1999
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

e (e

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k%

In the Matter of the Accusation of

DON PERRY & ASSOCIATES,

}

}

} No. H-2445 SD
DON PERRY, and )

)

}

}

JORGE S. SERVIN

Respondents

ORDER GRANTING RECONSIDERATION

On May 24, 1999, a Decision was rendered in the above-
entitled matter, as to JORGE S. SERVIN, only. The Decision is to
become effective on August 23, 1999. |

On July 12, 1999, Respondent JORGE S. SERVIN petitioned
for reconsideration of thé Decision of May 24, 1999. I find that
there is good cause to reconsider said Decisidn.

Reconsideration is hereby granted as to JORGE S. SERVIN
only-and pursuant to Section 11521 (b} of the Government Code, the
matter is reassigned to an Administrative Law Judge of the Office

of Administrative Hearings for hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED /Qv;u.s‘\" 13 . 1999.

JOHN R. LIBERATOR
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

/M, /Af;(d;,
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JUL 121999
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

B ‘ AN

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

k%

In the Matter of the Accusation df)
: )

JORGE S. SERVIN, } NO. H-2445 SD
)

Respondent. )
ORDER STAYING EFFECTIVE DATE

On May 24, 1999, a Decision was rendered in the above-
entitled matter to become effective July 24, 1999. On July 6,
1999, Respondent petitioned for reconsideration of the Decision
of May 24, 1999, | |

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of the
Order of the Commissioner of May 24, 1999, is stayed for a period
of thirty (30) days.

THe Order of the Commissioner of May 24, 1999, shall
become effective at 12 o’'clock noon on August 23, 1999. |

DATED: 15u\y 12 , 1999,

JOHN R. LIBERATOR
Acting Real Estate Commissioner

' /M’ 1Lt
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DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE JUN 241339
STATE OF CALTIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTAIE

* k%

In the Matter of the Accusation of

' DON PERRY & ASSOCIATES:
DON PERRY: and, NO. H-2445 SD
JORGE S. SERVIN; -

Respondents.

T T ot St e et St et

DECISION
{As to JORGE S. SERVIN)

This Decision is being issued in accordance with the
provisions of Section 11520 of the Government Code, on evidence of
compliance with Section 11505 of the Government Code and pursuant to
the Order of Default filed on January 15, 1999, and the findings of
fact set forth herein, which are based on one or more of the
following: (1) Respondent's express admissions; (2) affidavits; and,
(3) other evidence.

FINDINGS OF FACT

I

On October 20, 1998, J. Chris Graves made the Accusation in
his official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the
State of California. The Accusation, Statement to Respondent, and
Notice of Defense were mailed, by certified mail, to Respondent's last
known mailing address on file with the Department on October 20, 1998.

On January 15, 1999, no Notice of Defense having been filed
herein within the time prescribed by Section 11506 of the Government
Code, Respondent's default was entered herein.

1T

Respondent JORGE S. SERVIN (“Respondent”) is presently
licensed and/or has license rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1
of Division 4 of the California Business and Professions Code
(hereinafter "Code") as a real estate salesperson.



.
A ) ’ . .

ITT

From prior to July 10, 1996, and continuing through at
least June 3, 1998, Respondent SERVIN was employed by Don Perry and
Assoclates (“"DPA”), a licensed real estate brokerage corporation, to
perform acts requiring a real estate license. Respondent SERVIN's
license was suspended on or about Januvary 28, 1997, and remained
suspended until on or about July 9, 1998.

Iv

During the above period when Respondent’'s license was
suspended, Respondent received and accepted comperisation from DPA for
said acts. Said acts include, but are not limited to, the following
transactions involving the purchase and sale of real property:

56 17th Street
San Diego, California

16 Dahlia Drive
National City, California

.647 Raveh Street
San Diego, California

1450 F Street
San Diego, California.

DETERMINATION OF TISSUES
I

Cause for disciplinary action against Respondent exists
pursuant to Business and Professions.Code Sections 10137 and 10177 (d4) .

1T

The standard of proof applied was clear and convincing proof
to a reasonable certainty.

ORDER

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent JORGE S.

SERVIN undér the provisions of Part I of Division 4 of the BuSiness
and Professions Code are revoked. ‘

DATED: /"I«}.- 24 , 1999.

JOHN R. LIBERATOR
Acting Real Estate Commissioner
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DEPARTMENT OF RE2ZAL ESTATE

P. 0. Box 187000 H {E
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000

Telephone: (916) 227-0789 JAN ls-mgg ‘

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTAIE
ah&&@&amﬁb

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

BEFORE THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok %

In the Matter of the Accusation of )
) NO. H-2445 SD

DON PERRY & ASSOCIATES; }
DON PERRY; and, . } DEFAULT ORDER'

JORGE S. SERVIN; )

' )

)

)

Respondents.

Respondent, JORGE S. SERVIN, having failed to file a
Notice of Defense within the time required by Section 11506 of the
Government Code, is now in default. It is, therefore, ordered

that a default be entered on the record in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED o /5 1999.

JOHN R. LIBERATOR
Acting Commissioner

. ) e

STEVEN J. ELLLS
Regional Manager
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P.O. Box 187000
Sacramento, CA 95818-7000

|{DEPARTMENT OF REATL, ESTATE ﬂ ﬂ: 'EE [:) |

Telephone: (916) 227-0789 APR 2 0 1999
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

By"m&bﬂmmb

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* k%

In the Matter of the Accusation of )
) NO. H-2445 SD
DON PERRY & ASSQCIATES; ) .
DON PERRY; and, ) STIPULATION AND
}
}
)

JORGE S. SERVIN; - AGREEMENT

Respondents.

It is hereby stipulated by and between DON PERRY &

ASSOCIATES (“"Respondent DPA”) and DON PERRY ("“Respondent PERRY”)
(collectively “Respondents"j; and the Complainant, acting by and
through Thomas C. Lasken, Counsel for the Department of Real
Estate; as follows, for the purpose of settling and dispesing of
the Accusation filed on October 20, 1998, in this matter:

1. Aall issues which were to be contested and all
evidence which was to be presented by Complainant and Respondents
at a formal hearing on the Accusation, which hearing was to be
heid in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative
Procedure Act (APA) (Government Code Section 11500 et seq.}, shall
instead and ip place thereof be submitted solely on the basis of

the provisions of this Stipulation and Agreement.
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2. Respondents have received, read and understand the
Statement to Respondent, the Discovery Provisions of the APA, and
the Accusation filed by the Department of'Real Estate in this
proceeding.

3. On November 10, 1998, Respondents filed their Notice
of Defense pursuant to Sectiﬁn 11505 of the Government Code fér
the purpose of requesting a hearing on the allegations in the
Accusation. Respondents hereby freely and voluntarily withdraw
their Notice of Defense. ' Respondents acknowledge that by
withdrawing said Notice of Defense they will thereby waive their

right to require the Commissioner to prove the allegations in the

Accusation at a contested hearing held in accordance with the

provisions of the APA and that they will waive other rights
afforded to them:in connection with the hearing such as the right
to present evidence in defense of the allegatioﬁs in the
Accusation and the right to cross-examine witnesses.

4. This Stipulation is based on the factual allegations
contained in the Accusation. In the interests of expedience and
economy, Respondents.choose not to contest these allegations, but
to remain silent and understand that, as a result thereof, these
factual aliegations, without being admitted or deniéd, w&ll serve
as a prima facié basié for the disciplinary action stipulated to
herein. The Real Estate Commissioner shall not be required to
provide further evidence to prove said factual allegations;

5. It is understood by the parties that the Real Estate
Conmissioner may adopt the Stipul;tion and Agreement as his

Decision in this matter, thereby imposing the penalty and
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sanctions on Respondents‘ real estate licenses and license rights. -
as seﬁ forth in the below "Order”. 1In the event that the |
Commissioner in his discretioﬁ does nﬁt adopt the Stipulation and
Agreement, it shall be void and of no effect, and Respondents
shall retain the right to a hearing and proceeding on the
Acéusation under all the provisions of the APA and shall not be
bound by any admission or waiver made herein.

6. The Order or any subsequeﬁt Order of the Real
Estate Commissioner made pursuant to this Stipulation and
Agreement shall not constitute an estoppel, merger or bar to any
further administrative or civil proceedings by the Department °
of Real Estate with respect to any matters which were not
specifically alleged to bé.causes for accusation in this

proceeding.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES

By reason of the foregoing'stipulatipns and waivers, and|.
solely for the purpose of settlement.of the pending Accusation
without a hearing, it is stipulated and agreed that the following
determination of igssues shall be made:

L . .

The conduct of the Respondents, as alleged in the
Accusation, constitutes cause for the suspension or revocation of
the real estate license and license rights of Respondents ﬁnder

the provisions of Sections 10137 and 10138 of the California

Business and Professions Code.

e

FILE NO. H-2445 SD -3 - _ DON PERRY & ASSCCIATES,
' and DON PERRY, ONLY




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23
24
2-5
26

27

ORDER

A. The real estate broker license and all license rights of
The real estate I _

Resgondents under the Real Estate Law are revokggé

B. A _restricted real estate broker license shall be issued to
Respondents pursqant to Business and Professions Code Section
10156.5, if Respondents make application therefor and pay to
the Department the appropriate fee for said license within

ninety (90) days from the effective date of this ORDER.

C. The restricted license issued to Respondents shall be subject
to all the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and
Professions Code and to the following limiﬁations, conditions
and restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6

of said Code:

(1) The license shall not confer any property right in the

privileges to be exercised, and the Real Estate
Commissioner may by appropriate order suspend the right
to exercise any privileges granted under the restricted
license in the event of: |

{a} The conviction of Respondents (including a plea of

neclo contendere) to a crime which bears a

significant relation to Respondents’ fitness or
capacity as a real estate licensee; or,

(b) The receipt of evidence that Respondents have

violated provisions of the California Real Estate
Law, Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real
Estate Commissioner or conditioné attaching to the
restricted license.
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{2) Respondents shall not be eligible to apply for issgance

T ——_

of an unrestricted real estate license nor the removal
of any of the conditioﬁs, limitations or restrictions

attaching to the restricted license until one (1) year
has elapsed from the date of issuance of a restricted

license to Respondents.

Respondent PERRY shall, within nine (9) months from the

effective date of this ORDER, present evidence satisfactory
to.the Real Estate Commissioner that he has, since the most
recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate
license, taken and successfully completed the continuing
education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the
Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. If
Respondent PERRY fails to satisfy this condition, the
Commissioner may order the suspension of his restricted A
license until Respondent PERRY presents such evidence. The.
Commissioner shall afford Respondent PERRY. the opportunity
for a hearing pursuant to the Administrative Proceaure»Act to
present such evidence. |

Respondent PERRY shall, within six (6) months from the

effective date of the restricted license, take énd pass the
Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the
Department including the payment of the appropriate
examination fee. If Respondent PERRY fails to satisfy this
conditien, thé Commissioner may order the suspension of the
restficﬁed license until Respondent PERRY passes the

examination.
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Any restricted real estate broker license issued to

— —
—_

Respondents may be suspended or revoked for a violation by
Respondents of any of the conditions attaching to the

restricted licenseé.

Mll,[?Ff | P (oéd’\

DATED THOMAS C. LASKEN, Counsel
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

I have read the Stipulation and Agreement and its terms are
understood by me and are agreeable and acceptable to me. I
understand that I am waiving rights given to me by the
California Administrative Procedure Act (including but not
limited to Sections'llSOG, 11508, 11509 and 11513 of the
Government Code), énd I willingly, intelligently and
voluntarily waive those rights, including the right of.-
requiring ﬁhe Commissioner to prove the allegations in the
Accusation at a hearing at which I would have the right to
cross—examine witnesses'égainst ﬁe and to presént evidence in
defense and mitigation of the charges.

DON PERRY AND ASSOCIATES

Respondent
3-5-92 By: ﬁNV\Q§¢J“ATKf
DATED DON PERRY ~

Degignated Office

39-79 | MJ\@M

DATED DON PERRY, Respondest
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The foregoing Stipulation and Agreement is hereby

adopted by the Real Estate Commissioner as his Decision and Oxder

and shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon on

May 10 , 1999,
IT IS SO ORDERED ___ /&m 0 & . 1999.
JOHN R.  LIBERATCR
Acting Real Estate Commissioner
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THOMAS C. LASKEN, Counsel
Department of Real Estate
P. O. Box-187000

Sdcramento, CA 95818-7000

OCT 2 0 1998 [)
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

by %‘JM

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Telephone: (916) 227-0789

BEFORE THE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* ok ok

In the Matter of the Accusation of

DON PERRY & ASSOCIATES;

)

)

} NO. H-2445 SD
DON PERRY; and, }

)

)

)

}

JORGE S. SERVIN; ACCUSATION

Respondents.

The Complalnant J. Chris Graves, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of Accusatlon
against D?N PERRY & ASSOCIATES (hereiﬁafter “Respondent DPA”) ;
DON PERRYthereinafter “Respondent PERRY”)}; and JORGE S. SERVIN
(hereinafter "Respondent SERVIN"); is infqrmed and alleges as
follows:

I

Respondent DPA is presently licensed and/or has license
rights under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the
Business and Professions Code (hereinafter "Code") as a real

estate broker corporation.
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II
Respondent PERRY is presently licensed and/or has
license rights under the Code as a real estate broker.

III

Respondent SERVIN is presently licensed and/or has

" license rights under the Code as a real estate salesperson.

Iv
The Complainant, J. Chris Graves, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation in
his official capacity.
v
At all times herein mentioned, Respondents DPA, PERRY,
and SERVIN were performing acts requiring a real estate license.
VI
At all times herein mentioned, Respondent DPA was
licensed by and through Respondent PERRY as its designated broker
officer.
VII
From prior to July 10, 1986, and continuing through at
least Jnne 3, 1998, Respbndent SERVIN was employed by Respondent
DP2Z to perform.acts'requifing a real estate license. Respondent
SERVIN’s license was suspended on or about January 28, 1997, and
remained suspended until on or about July 9, 1998.
VIIT
During the above period when Respondent SERVIN’'s license
was suspended, Respondent DPA emplbyed and compensated Respondent

SERVIN for performing acts requiring a real estate, and Respondent
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SERVIN received and accepted compensation from Respondent DPA for
said acts. Said acts include, but are not limited to, the
following transactions involving the purchase and sale of real
property:

56 17th Street
San Diego, California

16 Dahlia Drive
National City, California

647 Raven Street
San Diego, California

1450 Ebbs Street
San Diego, California.

IX
Wheﬁ Respondent DPA employed Respondent SERVIN on or
about July 10, 1996, it failed to notify the Real Estate
Commissioner of that fact in writing, in violation of Section
10161.8 of the Code and of Section 2752, Title 10, California Code
of Regulations.
| X

' The facts alleged in Paragraph VIII above constitute

violation of Sections 10137 and 10138 of the Code, and are cause

under Sections 10137 and 10138 of the Code for the suspension or
revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondent DPA
under the Real Estate Law.
XTI
The facts alleged in Paragraph IX above are cause under
Section 10177 (d) of the Code for the suspension or revocation of

all licenses and license rights of Respondent DPA under the Real

. Estate Law.
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XITt
The facts alleged in Paragraph VIII above constitute

violation of Sections 10130, 10137, and 10139 of the Code, and are

cause under Sections 10137 and 10177(d) of the Code for the

suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of
Respondent SERVIN under the Real Estate Law.
XIII

During the period from January 28, 1997, to at least
June 3, 1998, Respondent PERRY, as designated broker-officer for
Respondent DPA, failed to exercise reascnable supervision and
control over the licensed activities of Respondent DPA as reguired
by Section 10159.2 of the Code. Such failure is cause for the
suspension or revocation of Respondent PERRY's licenses and/or
license rights under Section 10177 (h) of the Code.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted
on the allegations of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof
a decision be rendered imposing disgiplinary action against all
licenses and license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate
Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code), and for such other and

further relief as may be proper under other applicable provisions

of law.

QL

3/ JCHRIS GRAVES
eputy Real Estate Commissioner

Dated at San Diego, California,

e
this &3 “‘A day of September, 1998.
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Case No. H-2445 8D

In the Matter of the Accusation of

DON PERRY & ASSOCIATES;

RGE o Lty AHNo. L-1998120353
JORGE S. SERVIN; OAH No.

Respondent

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at

The Office of Administrative Hearings, 1350 Front Street,

Suite 6022, San Diego, California 92101

on March 8, 1999 \ , at the hour of 9:00 AM ,
or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you. If you object to the place of
hearing, you must notify the presiding administrative law judge of the Office of Administrative Hearings within ten
(10) days after this notice is served on you. Failure to notify the presiding administrative law judge within ten days
will deprive you of a change in the place of the hearing.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own expense. You
are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent
yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the hearing, the
Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other evidence including
affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter and pay his or her costs. The
interpreter must be certified in accordance with Sections 11435.30 and 11435.55 of the Government Code,

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: January 6, 1999 By %’b (

THOMAS C. LASKEN Counsel

RE 501 (Rev. 8/97)



